<u>Disclaimer</u>: The following is a non-binding translation of the original Hebrew document. It is provided by **HaMoked**: **Center for the Defence of the Individual** for information purposes only. <u>The original Hebrew prevails in any case of discrepancy.</u> While every effort has been made to ensure its accuracy, **HaMoked** is not liable for the proper and complete translation nor does it accept any liability for the use of, reliance on, or for any errors or misunderstandings that may derive from the English translation. **For queries about the translation please contact** <u>site@hamoked.org.il</u>

[on official Israel Prison Service Letterhead]
- Unclassified -

Office of the Legal Advisor			
Date	August 31, 2025		
2	7th of Elul, 5775 [Hebrew date]		
File	:Commission 2:Legal Office:Outgoing Mail		
Reference	70836225		

To: HaMoked: Center for the Defence of the Individual

Sent via email: orlybarmak@gmail.com

Re: Response under the Freedom of Information Act regarding Palestinian Administrative Detainees and Unlawful Combatants

Ref: Application dated July 9, 2025

1. Further to your request in reference, note that the information provided is current as of July 25, 2025. Please find our response below:

a. Number of Palestinian administrative detainees, broken down by period of detention, gender, age:

	Up to six months	Up to a year	Up to two years	Two years or more
Male (adult)	890	746	1502	216
Female (adult)	6	1	_	_
Minor	96	53	11	_
Total	992	747	1513	216
Total administrative detainees: 3,521				

b. Number of administrative detainees who are residents of Israel, broken down by period of detention, gender, age:

Residents of Israel							
	Up to six months						
Male (adult)	17	20	6	_			
Female (adult)	_	_	_	_			
Minor	_		_	_			
Total	17	20	6	_			
Total administrative detainees: 43							

Residents of Israel - East Jerusalem							
	Up to six months						
Male (adult)	17	12	11	_			
Female (adult)	_	_	_	_			
Minor	_	_	_	_			
Total	17	12	11	_			
Total administrative detainees: 40							

c. Number of unlawful combatants in 2024 - cumulatively:

Up to 3 months	Up to 6 months	Over 6 months		
658	281	1,361		
Total: 2,300				

d. Number of unlawful combatants, as of the last day of each month during the requested period:

Minors				
Year	Month	Number of prisoners	Gender	
2023	October	9	Male	
	November	5	Male	
	December	12	Male	
	December	3	Female	

Year	Month	Number of prisoners	Gender
2024	January	8	Male
	February	23	Male
	March	20	Male
	April	20	Male
	May	18	Male
	June	17	Male
	July	16	Male
	August	13	Male
	September	10	Male
	October	11	Male
	November	28	Male
	December	27	Male

Year	Month	Number of prisoners	Gender
2025	January	23	Male
	February	4	Male
	March	4	Male
	April	4	Male
	May	4	Male
	June	3	Male
	July	5	Male

Adults				
Year	Month	Number of prisoners	Gender	
2023	October	91	Male	
	November	245	Male	
	November	10	Female	
	December	571	Male	
	December	40	Female	

Year	Month	Number of prisoners	Gender
2024	January	578	Male
	January	18	Female
	February	769	Male
	February	2	Female
	March	828	Male
	March	1	Female
	April	842	Male
	April	3	Female
	May	878	Male
	May	3	Female
	June	1395	Male
	June	3	Female
	July	1565	Male
	July	3	Female
	August	1596	Male
	August	3	Female
	September	1605	Male
	September	3	Female
	October	1609	Male
	October	3	Female
	November	1730	Male
	November	4	Female
	December	1859	Male
	December	3	Female

Year Month	Number of prisoners	Gender
------------	---------------------	--------

2025	January	1890	Male
	January	3	Female
	February	1528	Male
	February	1	Female
	March	1656	Male
	March	1	Female
	April	1752	Male
	April	1	Female
	May	2206	Male
	May	1	Female
	June	2452	Male
	June	1	Female
	July	2457	Male
	July	2	Female

2. For your information, you may appeal against this decision to the Lod District Court, sitting as the Court for Administrative Affairs, no later than 45 days from the date of this notice.

Best regards,

Sagi Z. Jurowsky, Col. Legal Office Intern, on behalf of the Freedom of Information Officer